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Annual Working Group Report Form 
 

Year/time period of report: 2024 

Name of Working Group: Working Group on Blood Pressure Monitoring and 

Cardiovascular Variability 

Name of Working Group Section (if applicable): NA 

              

 

Composition of Working Group 

 

Chair:  

Alejandro de la Sierra 

Email: asierra17583@gmail.com 

Year of appointment: 2024 

Year of birth: 1958 

 

A. de la Sierra succeeded Paolo Palatini as Chair in June 2024. 

 

Vice-Chair: 

Grzegorz Bilo 

Email: g.bilo@auxologico.it 

Year of appointment: 2024 

Year of birth: 1974 

 

G. Bilo succeeded Alejandro de la Sierra as Vice-Chair in June 2024. 

 

Working Group Members 

Current number of members: 123 

New members approved this year: 2 

Annina Vischer, annina.vischer@usb.ch, Switzerland 

Tomas Bothe, tomas-lucca.bothe@charite.de, Germany 

              

 

Activities of the year 

Publications on behalf of the Working Group 

Published this year: 

Palatini P, Kollias A, Saladini F, Asmar R, Bilo G, Kyriakoulis K, Parati G, Stergiou GS, 

Grassi G, Kreutz R, Mancia G, Jordan J, Biaggioni I, de la Sierra A. Assessment and 

management of exaggerated blood pressure response to standing and orthostatic 

hypertension: consensus statement by the European Society of Hypertension Working 

Group on Blood Pressure Monitoring and Cardiovascular Variability. J Hypertens 2024; 42: 

939-947 

mailto:asierra17583@gmail.com
mailto:g.bilo@auxologico.it
mailto:annina.vischer@usb.ch
mailto:tomas-lucca.bothe@charite.de
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In preparation: 

Blood pressure measurement in public spaces 

Importance of nocturnal blood pressure 

 

Meetings organized/planned this year:  

ESH endorsement: yes 

 

Participation to the ESH Annual Meeting 

WG scientific meeting:  

Practical “Hands-On” Course on BP Measurement and Monitoring in Hypertension.  

May 31th, 2024 

 

Main program: 

Morning Session. Taking blood pressure measurement into the 21st century- a way 

forward. June, 1st, 2024 

Blood pressure measurement challenges in clinical practice. June 2nd, 2024 

              

 

Scientific projects 

Completed this year: 

ESH consensus statement on Orthostatic hypertension 

 

Ongoing: 

ESH consensus statement on Blood Pressure measurement in public spaces 

Nocturnal blood pressure. Methodological aspects, pathophysiological mechanisms, and 

clinical implications 

MASTER (MASked-unconTrolled hypERtension management based on OBP or on 

ambulatory blood pressure measurement) study 

 

In planning for next year: 

ESH consensus statement on Ambulatory Blood Pressure Monitoring 

 

Educational projects 

Completed this year: 

Practical “Hands-On” Course on BP Measurement and Monitoring in Hypertension 

 

In planning for next year: 

Unsolved issues on Blood Pressure Measurement 

Alternatives for Blood Pressure screening in the general population 

Importance of Blood Pressure measurement on standing 

Diurnal Blood Pressure alterations and prognosis 
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Collaborations with other WGs/Scientific Societies: 

Stride BP. Validation of BP measuring devices 

AAMI/ISO. BP measurement in special populations.  

International Society of Hypertension. BP measurement in public spaces 

World Hypertension League. BP measurement in public spaces 

 

Other remarks: 

None 

 

Filled by (full name): Alejandro de la Sierra 

Date: 15/dec/2024 

 

               

 

Appendix: 

 

List of WG members 2024 

 

Lastname Firstname Email 

Andreadis Emmanuel A.  andreadisem@gmail.com  

Angeli  Fabio  fangeli@cardionet.it;  

Asayama Kei kei@asayama.org;  

Asmar Roland ra@cmcv.org;  

Aubert Andre     andre.aubert@med.kuleuven.ac.be;  

Baselli Giuseppe     giuseppe.baselli@biomed.polimi.it;  

Batzel Jerry     jerry.batzel@uni-graz.at;  

Bauernschmitt Robert bauernschmitt@dhm.mhn.de;  

Beilin Lawrence lawrie.beilin@uwa.edu.au;  

Bilo Grzegorz g.bilo@auxologico.it; 

Bochud Murielle murielle.bochud@chuv.ch;  

Boivin Jean-Marc jmarc-boivin@orange.fr  

Bothe Tomas tomas-lucca.bothe@charite.de  

Bursztyn Michael bursz@cc.huji.ac.il;  

Byrd Brian  jbbyrd@med.umich.edu;  

Castiglioni Paolo paolo.castiglioni@gmail.com;  

Cerutti Sergio     sergio.cerutti@biomed.polimi.it;  

Clement Denis Denis.clement@ugent.be;  

Couderc Jean-Philippe     
jean-
philippe.couderc@heart.rochester.edu; 

de la Sierra Alex  adelasierra@mutuaterrassa.cat  

De Leeuw Peter p.deleeuw@intmed.unimaas.nl; 

Dolan Eamon eamon028@gofree.indigo.ie;  

Fagard Robert robert.fagard@uz.Kuleuven.ac.be;  

Faini Andrea faini.andrea@gmail.com;  

Filipovský Jan  filipovsky@fnplzen.cz  
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Germano Giuseppe ncgerman@tin.it; 

Hansen Tine Willum Tine.willum.hansen@regionh.dk 

Hiremath Swapnil  shiremath@toh.ca  

Hoshide Satoshi hoshide@jichi.ac.jp;  

Hoyer Dirk     dirk.hoyer@biomag.uni-jena.de;  

Huart Justine justine.huart@chuliege.be  

Huikuri Heikki     heikki.huikuri@oulu.fi;  

Iellamo Ferdinando iellamo@med.uniroma2.it;  

Imai Yutaka yutaka.imai.d6@tohoku.ac.jp  

Jing  Liu   heartcenter@163.com;  

Julien Claude     julien@univ-lyon1.fr; 

Kahan Thomas thomas.kahan@ds.se;  

Kario Kazuomi kkario@jichi.ac.jp; 

Kikuya Masahiro kikuyam@hotmail.com;  

Kollias  Αnastasios taskollias@gmail.com;  

Kotovskaya Yulia kotovskaya@bk.ru;  

Kotsis  Vasilios vkotsis@auth.gr;  

Krastic Goran goran.krstacic@zg.t-com.hr;  

Kyriakoulis Konstantinos konkyriakoulis@gmail.com  

Laude Dominique dominique.laude@crc.jussieu.fr;  

Lee Eric  lkp032@cuhk.edu.hk 

Lewis Philip Philip.Lewis@stockport.nhs.uk;  

Lombardi Carolina c.lombardi@auxologico.it;  

Malberg Hagen hagen.malberg@tu-dresden.de;  

Maldonado Jao clinica.aveleira@iifc.pt;  

Malik Marek marek.malik@btinternet.com;  

Mallion Jean-Michel jm.mallion@chu.grenoble.fr;  

Mancia Giuseppe giuseppe.mancia@unimib.it;  

Manios Efstathios stathismanios@yahoo.gr;  

Manolis Athanasios  ajmanol@otenet.gr;  

Masafumi  Nishizawa   nishi@jichi.ac.jp;  

Melgarejo  Jesus                                                                                                         jesus.melgarejo@kuleuven.be;  

Mengden Thomas T.Mengden@reha.kerckhoff-klinik.de;  

Migeotte Pierre-François pierre-francois.migeotte@elec.rma.ac.be;  

Mihailidou Anastasia anastasia.mihailidou@health.nsw.gov.au  

Mitsis  Georgios D. gmitsis@gmail.com;  

Montano Nicola nicola.montano@unimi.it;  

Munekazu Ryuzaki ryuzaki-m@saichu.jp 

Myers Martin martin.myers@sunnybrook.ca;  

Narkiewicz Krzysztof knark@amg.gda.pl; 

Niiranen Teemu tejuni@utu.fi; 

Nollo  Giandomenico nollo@science.unitn.it;  

Ntineri  Angeliki antineri@yahoo.gr;  

O'Brien Eoin profeobrien@icloud.com  

Ohkubo Takayoshi tohkubo@mail.tains.tohoku.ac.jp;  
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Omboni Stefano stomboni@docleader.com;  

Padfield Paul L. paul.padfield@luht.scot.nhs.uk; 

Palatini Paolo palatini@unipd.it; 

Palombo Carlo carlo.palombo@med.unipi.it;  

Papelier Yves yves.papelier@u-psud.fr;  

Parati Gianfranco gianfranco.parati@unimib.it;  

Park Sungha SHPARK0530@yuhs.ac;  

Park Sungha shpark0530@yuhs.ac 

Pathak Atul atul.pathak@univ-tlse3.fr; 

Pengo Martino martino.pengo@unimib.it 

Persson Pontus     pontus.persson@charite.de;  

Porta Alberto     alberto.porta@unimi.it;  

Quintin Luc luc.quintin@univ-lyon1.fr;  

Ramakrishna Mukkamala     rama@egr.msu.edu;  

Rapoport Vladimir vladimirrap@assuta.co.il 

Redon Josep josep.redon@uv.es; 

Saladini Francesca saladinifrancesca@gmail.com  

Salvi Paolo psalvi.md@gmail.com;  

Schutte Alta a.schutte@unsw.edu.au 

Seidlerova Jitka seidlerovaji@fnplzen.cz;  

Sirenko Yuriy sirenkoyu@gmail.com;  

Sivén Sam  ssesiv@utu.fi;  

Sokolovic     Sekib        sekib@bih.net.ba;  

Staessen Jan A. jan.staessen@med.kuleuven.be;  

Stauss Harald     harald-stauss@uiowa.edu;  

Stergiou George S. gstergi@med.uoa.gr;  

Stojanovic Milos specmedico@hotmail.com;  

Stolarz-
Skrzypek Katarzyna katarzyna_stolarz@poczta.onet.pl;  

Swynghedauw Bernard     bernard.swynghedauw@larib.inserm.fr;  

Tan Ya Wen Isabella  Isabella.Tan@mq.edu.au  

Topouchian Jirar jtopouchian@hotmail.com;  

Torlasco  Camilla camilla.torlasco@gmail.com;  

van de Borne Philippe pvandebo@ulb.ac.be;  

van den Born Bert-Jan b.j.vandenborn@amc.uva.nl;  

Van Leeuwen Peter petervl@microtherapy.de;  

Van Montfrans Gert g.vanmontfrans@amc.uva.nl;  

Verdecchia Paolo verdecchiapaolo@gmail.com  

Vischer Annina Annina.vischer@usb.ch 

Voss     Andreas voss@fh-jena.de;  

Vriz Olga olgavriz@yahoo.com 

Waeber Bernard bwaeber@chuv.hospvd.ch;  

Wang Jiguang jiguangwang@aim.com 

Wassertheurer Siegfried siegfried.wassertheurer@ait.ac.at;  

Wessel Niels     niels.wessel@charite.de;  

White William wwhite@nso1.uchc.edu;  

mailto:stomboni@docleader.com;
mailto:paul.padfield@luht.scot.nhs.uk;
mailto:palatini@unipd.it;
mailto:carlo.palombo@med.unipi.it;
mailto:yves.papelier@u-psud.fr;
mailto:gianfranco.parati@unimib.it;
mailto:SHPARK0530@yuhs.ac;
mailto:atul.pathak@univ-tlse3.fr;
mailto:pontus.persson@charite.de;
mailto:alberto.porta@unimi.it;
mailto:luc.quintin@univ-lyon1.fr;
mailto:rama@egr.msu.edu;
mailto:josep.redon@uv.es;
mailto:saladinifrancesca@gmail.com
mailto:psalvi.md@gmail.com;
mailto:seidlerovaji@fnplzen.cz;
mailto:sirenkoyu@gmail.com;
mailto:ssesiv@utu.fi;
mailto:sekib@bih.net.ba;
mailto:jan.staessen@med.kuleuven.be;
mailto:harald-stauss@uiowa.edu;
mailto:gstergi@med.uoa.gr;
mailto:specmedico@hotmail.com;
mailto:katarzyna_stolarz@poczta.onet.pl;
mailto:bernard.swynghedauw@larib.inserm.fr;
mailto:Isabella.Tan@mq.edu.au
mailto:jtopouchian@hotmail.com;
mailto:camilla.torlasco@gmail.com;
mailto:pvandebo@ulb.ac.be;
mailto:b.j.vandenborn@amc.uva.nl;
mailto:petervl@microtherapy.de;
mailto:g.vanmontfrans@amc.uva.nl;
mailto:verdecchiapaolo@gmail.com
mailto:voss@fh-jena.de;
mailto:bwaeber@chuv.hospvd.ch;
mailto:jiguangwang@aim.com
mailto:siegfried.wassertheurer@ait.ac.at;
mailto:niels.wessel@charite.de;
mailto:wwhite@nso1.uchc.edu;


   

Annual Working Group Report Form 6 

Williams Stephen Kayode Stephen.williams@nyumc.org  

Wuerzner Gregoire Gregoire.Wuerzner@chuv.ch 

Yan  Li  LiYanshcn@yahoo.com;  

Yi Zhang yizshcn@gmail.com;  

Yu Yuling                                                                                                                                     yyl0603@sina.cn;  

Żebrowski  Jan J.  zebra@if.pw.edu.pl;  

Zelveian Parounak zelveian@hotmail.com;  

Zhang Zhen-Yu  zhenyu.zhang@kuleuven.be 
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